TWELFTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, MARCH 2023

L.R. No. 13-32

(2D/V + GO

A RESOLUTION

Consenting and confirming to the nomination of Mr. Steven L. George to serve as a member of the FSM Petroleum Corporations Board of Directors.

- 1 WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Law 15-08, Section 211 of Chapter 2 of Title 27, the 2 Federated States of Micronesia Petroleum Corporation has been established as a public **3** corporation under the laws of the Federated States of Micronesia and Section 214(a)(1)(c) of 4 Chapter 2 of Title 27, further provides that one director appointed by the Governor of the State of 5 Kosrae with the advice and consent of the Kosrae State Legislature; and 6 WHEREAS, Governor's Message No. 13-32 has nominated Mr. Steven L. George to the 7 Board of Directors for the FSM Petroleum Corporations board, transmitted and received on 8 March 24, 2023; and 9 WHEREAS, the nomination of Mr. Steven L. George will replace a former board 10 member due to expiration of term; and WHEREAS, the subject nomination is assigned to the Joint Standing Committee on 11 Judiciary and Governmental Operation (J&GO) and Resources and Development (R&D) in 12 13 which the committee disposed a consensus to withhold the nomination to allow each member to 14 do further research of the appointment; and
- WHEREAS, the committee chairman took the initiative to meet the governor regarding
 after the committee's decision of the nomination and thus received a recommendation from the

TWELFTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, MARCH 2023

L.R. No. 13-32

Yamado A. Melander

1	Governor to urge the committee to go ahead dispose the resolution before the plenary for final
2	actions of the nomination; NOW AND THEREFORE
3	BE IT RESOLVED, that the members of the Thirteenth Kosrae State Legislature on its
4	First Special Session, March 2023, hereby consent and confirm the nomination of Mr. Steven L.
5	George as a member of the FSMPC Board of Directors; and
6	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to
7	the Honorable Tulensa W. Palik, Governor of the State of Kosrae; and to Mr. Steven L. George,
8	the nominee.
9	74
10	al Al
11	Date: 4/11/23 Introduced by: Artson S. Talley